revenue. The restatement also reflects certain non-recurring adjustments to the Company�s unaudited quarterly results for the first, second and
third quarters of fiscal 2004 that consist of adjustments to subscription revenues related to lack of adequate vendor-specific objective evidence,
or VSOE for five contracts entered into during fiscal 2004, deferral of services revenues related to the sale of training units and other
miscellaneous operating expense adjustments. These non-recurring adjustments had been reflected previously in the Company�s results for the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2004, and the Company believes they are not material. These non-recurring adjustments also had no effect on the
Company�s annual results for fiscal 2004. The following is a summary of changes to selected consolidated financial data as a result of these
restatements as of February 29, 2004 and February 28, 2003 and for the the three years in the period ended February 29, 2004 (in thousands):

52

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Year Ended
February 29,

2004 Adjustments

Year Ended
February 29,

2004

As Reported Restated
Statement of Operations Data
Subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies $ 68,930 (1,958) $ 66,972
Retail 12,914 611 13,525
Embedded 1,911 �  1,911

Total subscription revenue 83,755 (1,347) 82,408

Services:
Enterprise technologies 37,764 �  37,764
Embedded development services 4,565 �  4,565

Total services revenue 42,329 �  42,329

Total subscription and services revenue 126,084 (1,347) 124,737

Cost of subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies and retail 10,244 (933) 9,311
Embedded 357 �  357

Total cost of subscription revenue 10,601 (933) 9,668

Services:
Enterprise technologies 20,733 �  20,733
Embedded development services 3,535 �  3,535

Total cost of services revenue 24,268 �  24,268

Total cost of subscription and services revenue 34,869 (933) 33,936

Gross profit enterprise technologies and retail 88,631 (414) 88,217
Gross profit embedded 2,584 �  2,584

Gross profit on enterprise technologies, retail and embedded revenue 91,215 (414) 90,801
Operating expense:
Sales and marketing 39,863 (148) 39,715
Stock-based sales and marketing expense 1,043 �  1,043
Research and development 25,562 �  25,562
Stock-based research and development expense 921 �  921
General and administrative 18,666 �  18,666
Stock-based general and administrative expense 1,948 �  1,948

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 102

Total operating expense 88,003 (148) 87,855

Income (loss) from operations 3,212 (266) 2,946
Other income and expense, net 10,786 �  10,786

Net income $ 13,998 $ (266) $ 13,732

Basic Net Income Per Common Share $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Diluted Net Income Per Common Share $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 174,003 174,003
Diluted 182,913 182,913

53

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

February
29,
2004 Adjustments

February
29,
2004

As
Reported Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 544,889 $ �  $ 544,889
Investments in debt securities 63,712 �  63,712
Accounts receivable, net 38,346 �  38,346
Estimated earnings in excess of billings 4,326 �  4,326
Inventory 1,066 1,728 2,794
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,665 306 5,971

Total current assets 658,004 2,034 660,038
Property and equipment, net 29,448 �  29,448
Goodwill and identifiable intangibles, net 69,713 �  69,713
Investments in debt securities 332,783 �  332,783
Debt issue costs-convertible notes 15,103 �  15,103
Other assets, net 4,568 4,568

Total assets $ 1,109,619 $ 2,034 $ 1,111,653

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,154 $ �  $ 7,154
Accrued expenses 15,619 �  15,619
Deferred revenue 59,899 2,852 62,751
Short term payable �  �  �
Current portion of capital lease obligations 898 0 898

Total current liabilities 83,570 2,852 86,422
Deferred lease credits 5,359 �  5,359
Long term deferred revenue 10,945 �  10,945
Capital lease obligations 538 �  538
Convertible notes 600,000 �  600,000
Commitments and contingencies 0 �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 359 �  359
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 18 �  18
Additional paid-in capital 695,722 �  695,722
Deferred compensation (9,293) �  (9,293)
Accumulated deficit (276,406) (818) (277,224)
Treasury stock (7,436) �  (7,436)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 6,243 �  6,243

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 104

Total stockholders� equity 409,207 (818) 408,389

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,109,619 $ 2,034 $ 1,111,653

54

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Year Ended
February 28,

2003 Adjustments

Year Ended
February 28,

2003

As Reported Restated
Statement of Operations Data
Subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies $ 30,438 $ (504) $ 29,934
Retail 14,833 (147) 14,686
Embedded 3,321 �  3,321

Total subscription revenue 48,592 (651) 47,941

Services:
Enterprise technologies 38,522 �  38,522
Embedded development services 3,812 �  3,812

Total services revenue 42,334 �  42,334

Total subscription and services revenue 90,926 (651) 90,275

Cost of subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies and retail 8,625 (443) 8,182
Embedded 496 �  496

Total cost of subscription revenue 9,121 (443) 8,678

Services:
Enterprise technologies 18,595 �  18,595
Embedded development services 3,746 �  3,746

Total cost of services revenue 22,341 �  22,341

Total cost of subscription and services revenue 31,462 (443) 31,019

Gross profit enterprise technologies and retail 56,573 (208) 56,365
Gross profit embedded 2,891 �  2,891

Gross profit on enterprise technologies, retail and embedded revenue 59,464 (208) 59,256
Operating expense:
Sales and marketing 32,969 (73) 32,896
Stock-based sales and marketing expense 505 �  505
Research and development 21,274 �  21,274
Stock-based research and development expense 1,165 �  1,165

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 106

General and administrative 15,761 �  15,761
Stock-based general and administrative expense 2,146 �  2,146
Lease buy-out costs 285 �  285
Amortization of intangibles 1,062 �  1,062
Restructuring charges 1,461 �  1,461

Total operating expense 76,628 (73) 76,555

Income (loss) from operations (17,164) (135) (17,299)
Other income and expense, net 10,826 �  10,826

Loss from continuing operations before extraordinary item (6,338) (135) (6,473)
Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued operations �  �  �

Income (loss) before extraordinary item (6,338) (135) (6,473)
Extraordinary item-loss on disposal of discontinued operations (261) �  (261)

Net income (6,599) $ (135) $ (6,734)

Basic Net Loss Per Common Share $ (0.04) $ (0.04)
Diluted Net Loss Per Common Share $ (0.04) $ (0.04)
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 170,158 170,158
Diluted 170,158 170,158

55

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

February 28,
2003 Adjustments

February 28,
2003

As Reported Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,250 $ �  $ 45,250
Investments in debt securities 45,216 �  45,216
Accounts receivable, net 17,429 �  17,429
Estimated earnings in excess of billings 6,978 �  6,978
Inventory 799 795 1,594
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,659 158 4,817

Total current assets 120,331 938 121,284
Property and equipment, net 22,972 �  22,972
Goodwill and identifiable intangibles, net 40,828 �  40,828
Investments in debt securities 201,874 �  201,874
Debt issue costs-convertible notes �  �  0
Other assets, net 4,334 �  4,334

Total assets $ 390,339 $ 938 $ 391,292

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,502 $ �  $ 5,502
Accrued expenses 7,614 �  7,614
Deferred revenue 15,702 1,505 17,207
Short term payable 15,008 �  15,008
Current portion of capital lease obligations 1,240 �  1,240

Total current liabilities 45,066 1,505 46,571
Deferred lease credits 5,382 �  5,382
Long term deferred revenue 2,077 �  2,077
Capital lease obligations 1,393 �  1,393
Convertible notes 0 �  0
Commitments and contingencies 0 �  0
Stockholders� equity:
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 115 �  115
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 17 �  17
Additional paid-in capital 630,798 �  630,798
Deferred compensation (2,403) �  (2,403)
Accumulated deficit (290,404) (552) (290,956)
Treasury stock (7,436) �  (7,436)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 5,734 �  5,734

Total stockholders� equity 336,421 (552) 335,869

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 108

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 390,339 $ 953 $ 391,292

56

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Year Ended
February 28,

2002 Adjustments

Year Ended
February 28,

2002

As Reported Restated
Statement of Operations Data
Subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies $ 17,734 $ (4) $ 17,730
Retail 19,054 597 19,651
Embedded 5,512 �  5,512

Total subscription revenue 42,300 593 42,893

Services:
Enterprise technologies 24,354 �  24,354
Embedded development services 12,256 �  12,256

Total services revenue 36,610 �  36,610

Total subscription and services revenue 78,910 593 79,503

Cost of subscription and services revenue:
Subscription:
Enterprise technologies and retail 9,097 267 9,364
Embedded 790 �  790

Total cost of subscription revenue 9,887 267 10,154

Services:
Enterprise technologies 11,963 �  11,963
Embedded development services 6,665 �  6,665

Total cost of services revenue 18,628 �  18,628

Total cost of subscription and services revenue 28,515 267 28,782

Gross profit enterprise technologies and retail 40,082 326 40,408
Gross profit embedded 10,313 �  10,313

Gross profit on enterprise technologies, retail and embedded revenue 50,395 326 50,721
Operating expense:
Sales and marketing 33,442 59 33,501
Stock-based sales and marketing expense 2,080 �  2,080
Research and development 16,429 �  16,429
Stock-based research and development expense 4,106 �  4,106

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

General and administrative 18,226 �  18,226
Stock-based general and administrative expense 3,991 �  3,991
Lease buy-out costs 1,501 �  1,501
Amortization of goodwill 48,397 48,397
Amortization of intangibles 1,150 �  1,150
Restructuring charges 56,122 �  56,122

Total operating expense 185,444 59 185,503

Income (loss) from operations (135,049) 267 (134,782)
Other income and expense, net 15,535 �  15,535

Loss from continuing operations before extraordinary item (119,514) 267 (119,247)
Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued operations (10,355) �  (10,355)

Income (loss) before extraordinary item (129,869) 267 (129,602)
Extraordinary item-loss on disposal of discontinued operations (10,347) �  (10,347)

Net income $ (140,216) $ 267 $ (139,949)

Basic Net Loss from Continuing Operations Per Common Share $ (0.71) $ (0.70)
Diluted Net Loss from Continuing Operations Per Common Share $ (0.71) $ (0.70)
Basic Net Loss Per Common Share $ (0.83) $ (0.83)
Diluted Net Loss Per Common Share $ (0.83) $ (0.83)
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 169,451 169,451
Diluted 169,451 169,451

57

Edgar Filing: RED HAT INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

RED HAT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

NOTE 4�Business Combinations

In December 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the outstanding common stock of Sistina Software, Inc. (�Sistina�) in